voccer w0, Gl 13 5 - WS

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET
Date November 13, 1996

i ter/Iweniicora
(\
ofRobert Dovi 1

1. Divisfon Wame/Staff

2. OFR
3. oOcm
&. Suggested Docket Title Application for 1996 Price Index & Pass-through Rete Adjustment for ater & Waste:
[ . ' 1 rahon .,
e

5, Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

A. Parties (Provide names of regulated companies or use abbreviation from list below if Parties should
include all regulated companies {n one or more industries; provide names snd sddresses of nonregulated
companies; provide names, addresses, and affilistion (i.e., attorney, company llalson officer, or
customer) of individuals.)

Lindrick Service Corporation doseph R, fords

4925 Cross Savou Boulevard $ords Engineers & Energy Consultants
ew P i ri 1 h h
Attention: Melen Mcheil, Manager Merchentville, NJ 08109

B. Interested Persons/Compsnies (Provide names, complete mailing oddresses, and affilistion, Use
abbreviation from List below (f Interested Persons should include sll regulated companies in one or

more industries.)

REGULATED INDUSTRIES

Investor-Owned Electrics (El) Water Utilities (W)
Electric Cooperatives (EC) Local Exchange Telephone Cos. (TL)
Municipal Electrics (EM) Interexchange Telephone Cos. (30 5]
Gas Utilities [{~1}] Coin-Operated Telephone Cos. {1C)
Wastewater Utilities [£-1}] Shared Tenant Telephone Cos. (15)

Alternate Access Vendors (TA)

6. Check One:
X __ Documentation attached.

Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

PSC/RAR 10  (Revised 09/93)

‘I‘Jrf

DDEHU: |

{2057 Nov!

FPSC'RECURDE!FEFOHIHG

-‘-1'1'

o
o i




LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

1996 Pass Through and Price Index
Rate Adjustment Based on
Twelve Month Period
January 1, 1995 - December 1995



Notice to Customer
Waiver

Affirmation

Revised Tariff Sheets

Comparison of Existing and New Base
Facility Charges

Pass Through and Price Index Increase
Annualization of Revenues

Billing Analysis

Appendix A - Purchasc Water Rate Increase

Appendix B - Notification of Required EPA Testing

5-8

9-10
11-12
13-17
18-21

2




& &
NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS

Pursuant to Section 367.081 (4)(a), Florida Statues, water and wastewater utilitics are
permitted to adjust, twice a year, the rates and charges to its customers without thosc
customers bearing the additional expense of a public hearing. These adjustments in rates
would depend on increases or decreases in noncontrollable expenses subject to inflationary
pressures such as chemicals, and other general operation and maintenance costs.

Additionally, pursuant to Section 367.081 (4)(b), Florida Statues, water and
wastewater utilities are permitted to pass through, without a public hearing, a change in rates
resulting from: an increase or decrease in rates charged for utility services received from a
governmental agency or another regulated utility and which services were redistributed by
the utility and its customers; an increase or decrease in the rates that it is charged for
clectric power, the amount of ad valorem taxes assessed against its used and uscful property,
the fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection in connection wit the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program, or the regulatory assessment fees
imposed upon it by the Commission; and costs incurred for water quality or wastewater
quality testing required by the Departmental of Environmental Protection.

On Qctober 11, 1996, Lindrick Service Corporation  filed its notice of intention with
the Florida Public Service Commission to increase water and wastewater rates in Pasco
County pursuant to this Statute. The filing is subject to review by the Commission Staff for

accuracy and completeness.




If acknowledged by the Commission, water rates will increase by approximately 2 47%

and wastewater rates by 4,16%. These rates will be applied to service rendered on or after

December 12, 1996,
If you should have any questions, please contact your local utility office. Be surc to

have your account number handy for quick reference.




WAIVER

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION hereby waives the right to implement a pass
through rate increase within 45 days of filing, as provided by Section 367.081 (4)(b), Florida

Statues, in order that the pass-through and index rate increase may both be implemented

together 60 days after the filing date of this notice of intention.




AFFIRMATION
I Joseph R. Borda, hereby affirm that the figures and calculations upon which the
change in rates is based are accurate and that change will not cause Lindrick Service
Corporation to exceed the range of its last authorized rate of return, which is 1194 -
13.41%(1986 order),
This affirmation is made pursuant to my request for a 1996 price index and pass

through rate increase, in conformance with Section 367.081 (4) (c), Florida Statues

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1 | ekl day of OuU 191{‘

My commission expires:

Mrlﬂthm
My Commissisn Bxples Jon. 28, 2001

(SEAL)

Ao )W
Notary Public R 4
State of New Jersey




SEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0
CANCELS SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0

NAME OF COMPANY
LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (WATER)
RATE SCHEDULE RS
AVAILABILITY Available throughout the arca served by the company
APPLICABILITY For water service for all purpose in private residences and
individually metered apartment units.

LIMITATIONS Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and

General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

RATE Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge (Monthly)

5/8" x 3/4" $ 446

1" $11.16

1-172° $ 2231

2" § 35.68

=3 $ 137

4" $111.64

6" $223.03

8"(Compound) $356.95

8"(Turbine) $401.56

Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons $ 214

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendered and become
delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5)
Working days written notice, service may then discontinued.

Effective: December 12, 1996
1996 Pass-Through Increase
1996 Index Increase




N . o

EIGHTEEN REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0
CANCELS SEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

NAME OF COMPANY

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (WATER)

RATE SCHEDULE GS
AVAILABILITY Availuble to all commercial customers including condominium
buildings within a company service arca.
APPLICABILITY To any customer for which no other schedule applies.
LIMITATIONS Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and
General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.
RATE Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge
5/8" x 3/4" $ 446
Ly $11.16
1-12" $ 2231
2" $ 35.68
k) $ 7137
4" $111.64
6" $223.04

Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons ~ $2.14

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendercd and become
delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5)
Working days written notice, service may then discontinued.

Effective: December 12, 1996
1996 Pass-Through Increase
1996 Index Increase




SEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0
CANCELS SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

NAME OF COMPANY

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (WATER)
RATE SCHEDULE RS
AVAILABILITY Available throughout the area served by the company.
APPLICABILITY For water service for all purposes in private residence and

individually meteced apartment units.

Rate Based Facility Charge (Monthly)

All meter sizes $10.44
Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons 2.08
(maximum 10,000 gallons)

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are duc and payable when rendered and become
delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5)
Working days written notice, service may then discontinued.

Effective: December 12, 1996
1996 Pass-Through Increase
1996 Index Increase



NINETEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0
CANCELS EIGHTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0

NAME OF COMPANY
LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION
GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER)

RATE SCHEDULE G

AVAILABILITY Available to all commercial customers including condominium building
within a company service area.

APPLICABILITY To any customer for which no other schedule applics

LIMITATIONS Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General
Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

RATE Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge (Monthly)

5/8" x 3/4" $ 10.02

1" $ 26.11

1-12" $ 5224

° $ 8356

3 §$ 167.14

4" $ 261.11

6" $ 52224

8"(Compound) $ 83520

8"(Turbine) $ 939.60

Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons §  2.08

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are duc and payable when rendered and become
delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5)
Working days written notice, service may then discontinued.

Effective: December 12, 1996
1996 Pass-Through Increase
1996 Index Increase




WATER
MONTHLY RATE

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE
METER SIZE EXISTING NEW
5/8 x 3/4" $ 435 $ 4.46
1 $ 10.89 $ 11.16
1-172" $ 21.77 $ 2231
2° $ 34.82 $ 35.68
3" $ 69.65 $ 7137
4" $108.95 $111.64
6" $217.65 $223.03
8"(COMPOUND) $348.35 $356.95
8'(TURBINE) $391.88 $401.56
GALLONAGE CHARGE $2.09 $ 2.14

PER 1,000 GALLONS




METER SIZE
ALL METER SIZES

GALLONAGE CHARGE
PER 1,000 GALLONS
(MAXIMUM 10,000 GALS)

METER SIZE

5/8" x 3/4"
ik

1-12°

2-

3

4“

6.
§"(COMPOUND)
8"(TURBINE)

GALLONAGE CHARGE
PER 1,000 GALLONS

$10.02

$ 10.02
§ 25.07
§ 50.15
$ 80.22
$ 160.46
$ 250.68
$ 50138
$ 801.84
$ 902.07

10

$10.44

$ 208

NEW

§ 10.44
$ 26.11
§ 5224
$ 83356
$ 167.14
$261.11
$ 52224
$ 835.20
$ 939.60

$§ 208




1996 PRICE INDEX APPLICATION

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

DEP PWS ID NO. _157-W
DEP WWTP ID NO.__107-§

*1995 Operation and Maintenance Expenses

LESS:

(a) Pass-through Items:
(1)  Purchased Water

Costs to be Indexed

Multiply by change in GDP Implicit
Price Deflator Index

Indexed Costs

****Add Pass-Through Items:
(1) Purchase water
(2) Additional USEPA Testing
Divide Index and Pass-Through Sum by
Expansion Factor for Regulatory
Assessment Fees
Increase in Revenue
*¢***Divide by 1995 Revenue

Percentage Increase in Rates

WATER

$685,399

$470.003

$215,396
0249

$5,363.36

$9,296.35

$14,659.71

$_955

$15,350.48

$622,558.17
247%

WASTEWATER

$528,341

$528,341

—.0249
$13,155.69

$15,000
$28,155.59

EXPLANATORY NOTES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

11




iy

ANNUAL IZED cosT CF PURCHASED WATEF
JANMUARY 1995 - DECEMBER 1995

.-_—-_--_—-.-_—_._.a__*__—_._—.-——...-_--.p__n

WATER PURCHASED ANNUALIZED

FROM CITY NEW COSsT cosT @
MONTH (in gallons) RATE (1.87) oLD RATE OLD RATE
1AN 95 15.4?5.300 0.00187 28,938 .81 0.00183 23.319.30
FEB 9% 19,034,600 0.00187 135,594 .70 0.001B3 134 ,833.32
MAR 95 18.858.100 0 .00187 35,264 .65 0.00183 134,510 .3<
APR 95 22.907,200 0 .00187 42 ,836.46 0.00183 41,920.18
MaY 95 26.541,300 0.00187 49.&32.23 0.00183 48 ,570.58
JuN 95 23,514,100 0.00187 43,971.37 0.00183 43,030.80
JUL 9% 21.205.100 0.00187 39,653 .54 0.00183 35,805 .33
aUG 95 21.0?1.000 0.00187 39.492.?? 0.00183 33.559.93
SEP 95 19,039,000 0.C0187 35,602.93 0 .00183 34,841 .37
oCcT 95 16,486,000 0.00187 130 ,828.82 0.00183 30,169 .38
NOV 95 14,106,000 0.00187 26,378.22 0.00183 25,813.98
DEC 995 14.1?1.000 0.00187 26.499.?? 0.00183 25.932.93
TOTAL: 32,408,700 s434,604 .27 $425,307 .92

gallons
ANNUALIZED cosT — NEW RATE: 434,604 .27
ANMUALIZED cosT - OLD RATE: 425,307 .92

DIFFERENCE: 9,296 .35

‘-‘:‘n.sllﬂﬁﬂil‘ﬂ

o

\3




METER SIIE

St yr
B

-1/

ToTil

CALCULATION OF ANNUALITED REVENUE
CONSUMPTION DATA FOR JAN 1995 THRU DEC 1335

RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE

BASE GALLONACE
FACILITY T0TAL CHaRcE/ ToTAL

CRARGES Bist I GALLONS 1000 gais GALLOXAGE

§ OF BILLS lrom tarill CRARCE (in thousands) lrom larifl CHALGE
1,15 $.15 $O1, 0. 60 133,128 1.0 $105, 51042
{0 §e.0 5,001 1,0 1.0 176, 095.60
11 . H IR 1 12.00 HITA ]
LI L 170,700 §156,840.01

10Tl
LEVENUE

------------

$306, T0.n
s, LT

H R

ssmssEssanm

LU LR




IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllll|lllllllllllln----..__

WATEL S1LR

AR

Total

1 0F BILLE

i
i
e
I
"

(oM

CALCULATI

CONpENrTIon THRLL
BOIAL/GERERAL nATER BERYICE

THIYAL
T
from tanifl

i
(ILAL
IR
e
IR

LR

TILALL

ok OF ANRUALITED Lyl

A8 1008 YRRy oKc 10

Tonal
it
chaRcl
AL
pn
TRIRL
TRAL
TRl
TRUAL

TCLLL

) CALLONS
{10 thonsands)

L
(ARl
i
L

i

19,404

i,
paanssner

(TRIL

GALLONAGE
CRARGE/
1000 gals
from Laril!

.o
§t.08
1.1
it
e
1.0

in.n

TOTAL
GALLONAGE
CHARGE

sssssss s mms .

t,420.71
i35
$17,564.38
§18,563.34
fae.0
B21,055.45

Ho k.

$103,760. 14

TTL
LEVENUE

§1,860.31
(Y 1 A
$20, 402,08
b, 006,50
$1,68.00
$21,021.15

ssssssssssss

$124, 286,10



WETER SIZE | OF BILLS
e 1,8
1’ 3,83
1-1/2* 1
TOTAL

RESIDINTIAL SEWER SERVICE

st
FACILITY T0TAL
CEARGES BASE
{rom tarifl CARCE
§1e.0! $219,670.18
$i0.01 $30, 436,12
§10.02 giaeu
$158,235.4

CALCULATION OF ANNUALITED REVINUE

CONSUMPTION DATA TOR JAX 1935 THRE DEC 1333

b GALLONS
{in thowsands)

11,015

AL

176,431

GALLONAGE
CRARCE/ TOTAL
1000 fals CALLONAGE
from tariff CIARCE
1.0 1182, 150.00
§1.00 170,332.00
§2.00 Jitt.on
$352, 500,00

ToriL
LEVENUX

............

$501,08.41
LTI A

I

smmEsEsEEEES

LI AL




METER SIZE

TOTAL

$ OF BILLS

[ ———

132

2
%
u
12
50
12

CALCULATION OF ANNUALIZED REVEMUE

CONSUMPTION DATA FOR JAN 1995 THRU DEC 1995

COMMERCIAL/GENERAL SEWER SERVICE

BASE
FACILITY
CHARBES
from tariff

$10.02
$25.07
$50.15
$80.22
$160.46
$250.68

$501.38

TOTAL
8ast
CHARGE

$1,322.64

8601 .68
4,814.40
$1,925,28
$1,925.52

$15,040.80

$31,b46.88

I GALLONS
{in thousands)

............

595
502
2,623

1,992

17

GALLONAGE
CHARGE/
1000 gals
from tariff

$2.00
$2.400
$2.00
§2.00
$2.00
$2.00

$2.00

TOTAL
GALLONAGE
CHARGE

------------

$1,150.00
§1,004.00
$5,246.00
§15,984.00
$410.00
$19,020.00

$23,704.00

------------

966,558.00

TOTAL
REVENUE

§2,512.84
$1,605,68
$10,060.40
$17,909.28
§2,335.52
$34,060.80

$29,720.56

$98,204.848




LINORICK SERVICE CORFORATION
RESIOENTIAL WATER
JANUARY 1995 - DECEMSER 1595

34" KETER 1" RETER 1 172" KETER TaTAL TOTAL WATER
DateE: BILLS CONSUNPTION BILLS CONSUNPTION BILLS  COMSUMPTION BILLS CONSUNPTLON
e W s 1 U 205 s
FEB 9% 1856 10,753,000 338 2,374,000 1 15,000 2,198 13,142,000
KAR 35 185 10,730,000 338 2,827,000 l 1,0 2,195 13,571,000
APR 95 1880 12,156,000 337 3,332,000 l 14,000 2,198 15,502,000
KAY 95 1862 15,148,000 335 4,241,000 1 29,000 1,198 19,618,000
JUN 95 1863 12,352,000 333 4,052,000 1 23, 2,1%9 16,427,000
JuL 95 1863 11,339,000 33§ 3,654,000 1 17,000 2,19 15,010,000
UG 95 leeb 9,215,000 3 3,286,000 1 18,000 2,200 12,519,000
SEP 9% 1868 10,085,000 3M 2,515,000 1 21,000 2,0 12,591,000
ocT 95 1868 8,692,000 33U 2,491,000 1 13,000 2,0 11,396,000
NOV 95 1869 10,239,000 3N 2,848,000 1 15,000 2,204 13,102,000
DEC 95 1870 9,526,000 3 2,655,000 1 15,000 2,208 12,196,000
TOTALS: 22,156 133,738,000 4,026 34,840,000 12 1,000 26,39 170,789,000

SEEEES3SEE ;|33;l;:luuxm:u:;ﬂmsazl::lsxallltln:lltlll::ntitlﬂlu'lsmlSIIIII“::l!ﬂllﬂnttl




o 6 &

LINORICK SERVICE CORPORATLON
COMMERCIAL / GENERAL SERVICES
WATER SILLING AMALYSIS

JRNUARY 1995 - DECEMBER 1995

IE————— T T S S S L L L Ll Ll b Dl iiaitat sEsssssEEmssn T

........................

3/4" KETER 1" HETER 1 1/2° METER ' KETER 1" METER 4' BETER 6" METER
DATE: BILLS CONSUNPTN BILLS CONSURPTN BILLS CONSUNPTN BILLS CONSUNPTN BILLS CONSUNPTN  BILLS  CONSUMPTN BILLS CONSUNPTION

--_-------.--.-------—....------..--.--—-.-------t--a"quno---——--n---.-------o----------—v---—-* ---------------------------------

JAN 95 18 50,000 4 48,000 15 491,000 3 687,000 '} 12,000 § 648,000 2 1,585,000
FER §5 18 68,000 4 Sp,000 15 735,000 3 713,000 b 14,000 H 811,000 2 1,556,000
BAR 55 18 71,000 45,000 15 695,000 1 680,000 i 30,000 £ 892,000 2 1,756,000
APR 95 18 64,000 ¢ /000 15 670,000 300 47s5,000 2 37,000 § 94,000 2 1,734,000
NAY 95 18 121,000 ¢ 38,000 1S 24,000 30 T, 1 17,000 5 1,084,000 Z 2,750,000
JuN 95 18 123,000 4 75,000 15 1,013,000 3 437,000 1 25,000 5 §36,900 2 1,814,000
JuL 95 18 94,000 ¢ 45,000 15 728,000 3 942,000 1 32,000 H 794,000 2 1,802,000
AUG 95 18 43,000 ¢ 77,000 15 831,000 3 1,030,000 4 24,000 5 483,000 2 1,212,000
SEP 95 18 70,000 ¢ 82,000 15 776,000 3 710,000 2 0 b 682,000 2 1,079,000
ocT 95 18 53,000 ¢ 180,000 15 571,000 3 764,000 1 266,000 6 861,000 2 1,028,000
NOY 95 18 79,000 ( 28,000 15 577,000 1 668,000 2 1,000 6 90,000 2 1,736,000

DEC 95 18 £3,000 ¢ 211,000 15 593,000 3 665,000 2 2,000 6 1,224,000 2 1,262,000

TOTALS: 216 919,000 48 1,132,000 180 8,404,000 36 8,882,000 20 470,000 64 10,505,000 L] 19,334,000

19




-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE:

JaN 95
FEB %5
MAR 55
APR 95
MAY 95
JUN 95
JuL 9%
AlE 95
SEP 95
0cT 95
Koy 95

DEC 95

TOTALS:

BILLS
1818
1820
1821
1822
1826
1827
1828
1810
1811
1832
1834

1834

21,9

LINORICK SERVICE CORPORATION

RESIDENTIAL SEMER PER METER SIZE

JANUARY 1995 - DECEMBER 1995

374" METER

CONSUNPTION BILLS

L -.--.-..--i*-.-.,,._-.........-_---iHH,__--...-.--..-._——---“---"..-_..-.-.-..-------“--"——---

22,697,000
10,577,000
10,561,000
11,962,000
15,094,000
12,137,000
11,123,000

9,024,000

9,848,000

8,665,000
10,022,000

9,364,000

m
Y]
n
ul
s
n9
s
w
e
e
i

s

141,075,000 3,834

EXIZZZITITISREINENESE lll‘llllll!‘l’lmllllilIillI'I'l.llll-ll'li!ll!llltlll?llllm EZIETSIEESETININESERERSREN

1* METER

CONSUMPTION BILLS

2,479,000
2,287,000
2,728,000
1,195,000
4,038,000
1,780,000
3,467,000
3,166,000
2,427,000
2,342,000
2,735,000

2,522,000

35,166,000

1

1

12

a0

1 1/2" NETER
CONSUNPT [N

17,000
15,000
14,000
14,000
29,000
23,000
17,000
18,000
21,000
11,000
15,000

15,000

211,000

TOTAL
BILLS

2,142
2,13
2,14
2,145
2,14
L7
2,148
2,148
2,150
2,151
2,154

3,14

®.m

TOTAL SEMER
CONSUNPTION

25,193,000
12,879,000
13,303,000
15,172,000
19,161,000
15,940,000
14,607,000
12,208,000
12,296,000
11,020,000
12,772,000

11,901,500

176,452,000




LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION
COMMERCTAL / GENERAL SERVICES
SEWER BILLING AMALYSIS

JANUARY 1995 - DECEMBER 1995

374" METER 1" METER 1 1/2" METER 2" BETER 1* METER 4* METER 6" METER
OATE: BILLS CONSUNPTN BILLS CONSUMPTN BILLS CONSUMPTN BILLS CONSUNPTN BILLS CONSUMPTN  BILLS  CONSUMPTN EBILLS COMSUNPTION

............................ — o e eSS eSS s s s RS e =

a9 1l 37,000 2 000 8 271,000 7 638,000 l 12,000 § 848,000 1 1,438,000
FE3 9% 11 49,000 7 12,000 8 230,000 2 631,000 1 14,000 5 811,80 1 1,338,000
MR 35 1l 11,000 2 26,000 8 280,000 I 635,000 1 0,00 5 £92,000 1 1,172,000

KPR 35 11 45,000 2 M,000 8 280,000 7 602,000 1 3% ,000 L 898,000 1 1,143,000

MAY 95 11 56,000 2,0 8 185,000 2 698,000 1 27,000 § 1,084,000 | 477,000
JINSS 1 42,000 2 48,00 8 241,000 2 630,000 1 25,000 5 ¥36,000 ! 738,000
w1t 6,000 25,000 & 192,000 2 T, l 12,000 5 196,000 ! 643,000
AUG 95 11 49,000 2 19,000 8 172,000 2 1,030,000 1 24,000 5 483,000 1 #37,000
SEP 95 LI 48,000 2 .00 8 157,000 2 467,000 l 0 5 569,000 1 1,043,000
or s 1l 37,000 2 13,000 8 160,000 2 71,000 1 2,000 § 608,000 1 $60,000

Nov 35 11 55,000 2 76,000 B 185,000 2 565,000 1 1,000 § 795,000 1 1,185,000

DEC 95 11 40,000 2 14,000 B 167,000 2 564,000 2,000 L 790,000 1 877,000

T0TALS: 132 595,000 24 502,000 96 2,623,000 24 7,992,000 12 205,000 60 9,510,000 12 11,852,000

|




APPENDIX A

Purchased Water Rate Increase




City of New®ort Richey ~ ®

"The Gateway To Tropical Florida’

T ke ety
g s - e

2y -

August 6, 1996

= '\} e | WA

e Y S (b L

Mr. Joseph Borda

Lindrick Service Corporation
¢/o Borda Engineers

Centre Chestnut Street

Merchantville Tiain Staton
Merchantville, NJ 08109 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

SUBJECT: CHANGE IN PRICE OF BULK POTABLE WATER

Dear Mr. Borda:

The City Council of the City of New Port Richey, on July 16, 1996, adopted a new water rate
for water sold to bulk customers such as Lindrick Service Corporation, effective October I,
1996. The rate, established by ordinance, is $1.87 per thousand gallons. The increase was
based on the 1996 Florida Public Service Commission Price Deflator Index of 2.49% published
in February of 1996. The City Council reduced this rate increase by 0.04%, making the total
rate increase 2.45%.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely yours,

Richard C. Snyder
Finance Director

cc:  Mary Healey, Utility Billing Supervisor

Mr. Joseph Borda

Lindrick Service Corporation
P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656




APPENDIX B

Order Requiring TRE study contract for TRE study




LUNITEL STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION IV

338 COURTLAND STREET NE
; ATLANTA GEDAGIA 102832
CERTIFIED MAIL -}"‘.-15? -,?9;-6?
reTury RECErDT RequesTeD < (002 9 ooy

REF: 4WM-WPEZ T gt
LR,
Ms. Helen L. McNeil ‘;?axrjﬂ =

Utilicies Manager ;
Lindrick Service Corporation

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, Florida 32656

RE: Administrazive Order No. 95-010
NPDES Permit No. FL0032603
Lindrick Service Corporation

Dear Ms. McNeil:

Pursuant to Section 30%(a) of the Clean Water Act (the Act),
as amended, 33 U.S.C. §l3ll(a), the Director, Water Managemen:t
Division, Regicn IV (EPA), has determined that the ebove named
facilicty is in violation of Sections 30! of the Act. As a
result, the Director has issued the enclosed Administrative Order
(Order) pursuant to Section 309(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C.

Section 1319(a).

This Order is issued to enforce existing requirements uncder
the Act and therefore does not replace, modify, or eliminate any
octher requirement of the Act. Notwithstanding the issuance cf
this Section 309(a) Order, EPA retains the right to bring fu-zherc
enforcement action under Sections 309(d) or 309(g) of the Act,
for the violations cited in this Order and for any other
vicolation of the Act. Viclations of the Act, including
requirements ccntained in a National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System permit or a Section 309(a) Order, remain
subject to a civil penalty of up to $25,000 per day for each
vicolation pursuant to Section 309(d) of the Act.

Under Presidential Executive Order 11738 and EPA regulations
issued thereunder (40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 15),
facilities to be utilized in contracts, grants, or loans must ke
in full compliance with all standards established pursuant to the
Clean Water Act and the Clean Air Act. A vioclation of the
standards outlined in this Administrative Order may- result in the
subject facility becoming ineligible for participation in any
work associated with a federal contract, grant, or loan.




2
ld you have any guestions concernling the encleosec Crier,

Shoul
please contact Ms. Amy Johnson at (404) 347-4793.
Sincerely,
S —
- e e

e
-~ 4
James H. Scarbrough, P.E., Chief

Water Permits and Enforcemen: Branch
Water Management Division

H
(1]

cc: Fidrida Department of Environmental Protection

Tlorida Department of Environmental Protecticn,
Southwest District




U ITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGICN IV

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDEEL
Ne. 85-010

Syingras
New Porct H_c e, Florida
NPDES PERMIT NC. FL0032603 fursuant to Section J0%(a)

]
oF m
Tl Mg g B Ml i

of the Clean Water Act
ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 309
CLEAN WATER ACT
Sursuant to the authority of Secticn 309(a) of the Clean
Wazer Act (Act=), as amended, 33 U.S.C. §l31%(a), which has heen

delegated to the Regional Administrater of the Environmental

g
8]

tez=ion Agency (EPA), Region IV, and redelegated to the

-
-

Direczor, Water Management Division, Regicn IV, the following

-

Findings of Fact and Violation are made, and Order issued:

I. EINDINGS OF FACT
L. Lind=-ick Service Corporation (hereinafter, the
Respondent) is a "person” within the meaning of Section 502(%; of
the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1362(5).

2. The Respondent owns Or oreratas a wastewater treatment
facility located in Pasco County, New Port Richey, Florida, which
discharges pollutants into an unnamed tributary that flows into
Cross Bayou, a water of the United States as defined in Sectlion
502 of the Act, 3} U.S.C. §1562(5).

3. Section 30l(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §l3ll(a),
prohibits the discharge of pollutants into navigable waters of

the United States except in compliance with the National

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (hereinafter, NFDES)




I |

per=iz issued pursuant to Section 402 of the Aect , 32 U S.C.

b o
B 1 DS

3 Pursuant toe Section 402(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C.

e

of EPA, through the Direc=or ¢ the

"

at

§1332(a), the Administ
Water Management Division of EPA, Region IV, issued NPDES Permit
No. £.0032601 (the Permit) to the Respondent, authorizing the
above discharge from the wastewater treatment system. Sa-c

i+ was issued on July 13, 1993, effective October I, 132:,

permic
and expires on July 31, 1995,

5. The permit incluces =2fIluent toxicity limits anc

a

reguires that the Respondent conduct toxicity tests to determine
cempgliance.
6. Toxicity tests ccnducted from January 1994 thru

September 1994 have revealed the effluent to be teoxic to

Mvsidocsis bahia and Menicdia berwvllina.

I:c V T H
The Respondent has violated Sectiocn 30l(a) of the Act by
failing to comply with effluent toxicity limitations as

stipulated in NPDES Permit No. FL0032603.

III. OQRDER
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Viclation(s),
and pursuant to the provisions of Section 309(a) of the Act, as
amended, 33 U.S.C. §1319(a), it is hereby ordered that:
7. The Respondent shall conduct a Toxicity Reduction
Evaluation (TRE) to determine the method(s) which will be used to

attain compliance with permit effluent toxicity limits.

2







8. Within sixty (60) days afzer receipt of this
administrative Order, the Respondent shall submit a TRZ plan.
This Plan shall be consistent with the pracedures and proteccols
in “Toxicity Reduction Evaluation Protecol for Municipal
Wastewater Treatment Plants™ (EPA/600/2-88/062). The TRE plan
shall include a schedule for implementation of the Plan.

g. Ninety (90) days after submittal ¢f the TRE plan and
schedule required in Paragraph 8 above, and each ninetwy (9%0) days
thereafter until compliance with effluent limits is attained, the
Respcncdent shall submit a report on progress made towarzd
attainment of compliance.

10. The Respondent shall continue toxicity testing as
required by the permit.

l1. ‘The Respondent shall attain compliance with NPDES
toxicity limits by June 30, 1997.

12. To ensure compliance with toxicity limits after the
completion of the TRE, the Respondent shall conduct a series of
six MULTI-CONCENTRATION tests using Mvsidoosis bahia and Menidia

ervllina, to be performed on a monthly basis. The tests shall
be conducted in compliance with the Permit and shall consist of a
control and the following dilutions of the Receiving Water
Concentration (RWC): 6.25%, 12.5%, 25%, 50%, and 100%.

13. This Order may be modified by EPA to include other
requirements.

14. Information required to be submitted by this Order

shall be sent by registered mail, or its equivalent, to the

focllewing addressees:




James H. Scarcbrough, P.E., Chief
Water Permits and Enforcement EBranch
Water Management Division

U.S. EPA, Region IV

345 Courtland Street, NE

Atlanta, Georgia 301653

ATTN: KY/SC/FL Enforcement Unit

Fflorida Department of Environmental Protecticn

Southwest District

robpal=Ra——8Tu—eTars  IFoY CMH;*dﬁd#'d%LEL* Dn.

Tampa, Florida 33637347
P36 /2-

-

15: Failure to comply with the requirements of this Order
shall constitute a viclation of this Order and may subject the
Resoondent to penalties as provided in Section 309 of the Acs, 33
u.s.C. §1319.

16. This Order does not operate as an NFDES permit nor does
it replace, modify, or eliminate any reguirement of the Act.
Nething contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting
;::secuticn'far the viglations cited in this Order, for

violarions of the Orcder itself, or for any other violations of

Q

the Act.

This Order is effective upon receipt.

/@g’r}»
wr'/ s

Date Robert F. McGhee, Acting Director
Water Management Division

Qg6 29 1904




Qcrober 16, 1993 ;‘f'l,-“fk"f‘ =

Ms. Vala Cox

Business Manager

Lindrick Service Corporation
4925 Cross Bayou Blvd.

New Port Richey, Florida 32652

RE  Lindrick Uulities Wastewater Treatmear Plant Toxicity Reduction Evaluation
New Port Richey, Florida
ds & a P.N. 9500

Dear Ms. Cox:

Pursuant to your recent request, [ am submirting herewith a revised proposal to provide engineering
services related to the provision of a Toxicity Reduction Evaluation (TRE) plan for the above

referenced facility. We understand that you are requird to provide a Toxicity Reduction Evaluation
(TRE), performed in accordance with EPA documeat EPA/600/2-88/062, entided “Toxicity Reduction

Evaluation Protocol for Municipal Wastewater Treatment Plants”.

According to this refereace documeat, the goals of a Toxiciry Reduction Evaluation (TRE) are as
follows:

Evaluate the Operation and Performance of the treatment Plant to identify and correct
rreatmeant deficiencies causing effluent toxicity.

2) [deatify the toxic compounds causing effluent toxicity.

3) Trace the toxic compounds and/or toxicity to their sources.

4) Evaluate, select, and implement woxicity reduction metheds and technologies to control

effluent toxicity.

1)

In order to comply with the protocol set forth in the EPA reference document, the compeaeats of
a Toxicity Reduction Evaluaton (TRE) must follow the procedure outlined below (See also

Exhibit “A™) :

Phase | Information and Data Acquisition
a) Compilation of plant operation and design data.
b) Compilation of pretreatment program data.
c) Compilation of historical data on plant performance.

g ds & n inc., comulling sngineen
mwmawawmm::cm
127 mmm-m&:ﬂ'u?w—uu;
(407) 332:16)2 » (407) 332-1625 fox




P —
e ®

N i

Ms Vala Cox

RE Lizdnck Utl
QOctober 10, 1695
Page 2

lities Wastewater Treatment Plant Toxicity Reduction Evaluation

Phase Il Treatment Ilant Performance Evaluation (See also exhibit wigty
ifleation of poesible in-plant sources Of operational problems causing

a) [dent
toxieity
b) Phase | Toxielty Tests to Identify [o-Plant Sources of Toxleity such a3
ive sulfur dioxide in the

Ammonia, gxcensive residual chlonne, of excess

effluent

¢) Treatability Studies, recommended treatment modifications 0! reducing
toxiolty

If plant pl'pﬂlrﬂdm'l i NOT determined 1o be a prmclpaf cause of the toxicily probiem,

the TRE must prmwd 10 the Toxleliy [dantificarion Evaluation (TIE) testing phase

Phase I Toxleclty (dentification Evaluation (See also exhibit “C") ¢

Tier | . Toxicant [dentification
Source Evaluation
Plant Toxicity Control Evaluation

a)
b) Ther I1 = Toxleity

¢) Treatmont Plant la-
d) Toxdcity € ontrol Selection
¢)  Toxicity Control Implemenudon

| Engincsring Secvices - Time Schedule
The time schedule for the pm}m will follow along the phase schedule outlined above, with the
goal of meeting the deadlines already agroed w and required by the EPA. Please 1ot that sonie

of the detailed studies at the ond of Phase 11 will take a significant amount of time 10 complete,

and will require approval by [iPA of the time line presented, as follows:

Phase [ [nformation and Data Acquisition

Begin November 1, 1995, Completion January 15, 1995




@ L @
asx

Kzl
“"--.--/_

Ms Vala Cox

RE.

Lindrick Utilities Wastewater Treatmeat Plant Toxicity Reduction Evaluation

Ociober 16, 1995

Page ]

1.

Phase I Treatment Plant Perfcrmance Evaluaton.

a) Ideadfication of possible in-plant sources or operatiopal problems causingz
toxicity
Begin December 1, 1995, Complerion January 15, 1995

b) Phase [ Toxicity Tests 10 Identify lo-Plant Sources of Toxicity such as
Ammonia, €XCessive residual chlorine, or excessive sulfur dioxide in the

effluent.
Begin January I3, 1995, Completion March 15, | 996

¢) Treatability Studies, recommended treatment modifications for reducing
toxicity.
in March 13, 1996, Completion May 15, 1996

Phase III Toxicity Identification Evaluation

This phase is highly dependeat upon the information compiled in the Phase I and
Phase II parts of the sudy. We will be prepared to begin this phase of the project
upen submission and approval by EPA of the results of Phase I and Phase II, and
upen approval of a detailed plan of action for Phase I This phase will
necessarily have to commencs after May 15, 1996.

Enziﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬁ Siﬂjﬂ;ﬁ - Fee S;hﬁdmﬁ

Follow is the fee schedule for the work outlined above, listed by phase. Please be advised that
the work done as part of Phases [ and [T of this project will, in addition to meeting the EPA and
DEP's requirements for a TRE, provide you with 2 complete evaluation of the design and
operation of your wastewater plant, and will generate most of the engineering design data and
submittals necessary for any modifications pecessary to fully utilize the existing facility. The
fees, of course, do not include any design work or drawing preparation, but they do include the
complets engineering evaluation of the plant and its components that are pecessary for the
permitting of any improvemeats or modifications to the faciliry.




&
e

N __f/
p——d
Ms Vala Cox
RE Lindrick Utlities Wastewater Treatment Plant Toxicity Reducuon Evaluation
October 16, 1993
Page 4
Phase [ [nformation and Dat Acquisition
Engineering Fee - 5 1,750. 00
Phase O Treatmeat Plant Performance Evaluation

a) Ideatification of possibie in-plant sources or operational problems causing
toxicity.

Engineering Fee - 5 7,000.00

‘b) Phase I Toxicity Tests to Identify In-Plant Sources of Toxicity such as
Ammonia, excessive residual chlorine, or excesssive sulfur dioxide in the

effluent.
Engineering Fee - 5 3,750.00

¢) Treatability Studies, recommended treatment medifications for reducing
toxiCity.

Engineering Fee - 5 2,500.00
Phase III Toxicity Ideatfication Evaluation

Because this phase of the project is s0 highly varizble and dependent upon the information
compiled in Phases [ and II, it is impossible to determine exactly what and how much actual
testing will be required to isolate and determine a solution to any toxicity that is not determined t©
be plant related. For this reason, we can only give you an educated range of fees based on the
information that we have obtained to date. At this point, we feel that a range of between $7,500
and $15,000 is a realistic assessment of the cost of Phase III, should it prove to be necessary and

required to complete the TRE.




	7-21 No. - 3378
	7-21 No. - 3380
	7-21 No. - 3381
	7-21 No. - 3382
	7-21 No. - 3383
	7-21 No. - 3384
	7-21 No. - 3385
	7-21 No. - 3386
	7-21 No. - 3387
	7-21 No. - 3388
	7-21 No. - 3389
	7-21 No. - 3390
	7-21 No. - 3391
	7-21 No. - 3392
	7-21 No. - 3393
	7-21 No. - 3394
	7-21 No. - 3395
	7-21 No. - 3396
	7-21 No. - 3397
	7-21 No. - 3398
	7-21 No. - 3399
	7-21 No. - 3400
	7-21 No. - 3401
	7-21 No. - 3402
	7-21 No. - 3403
	7-21 No. - 3404
	7-21 No. - 3405
	7-21 No. - 3406
	7-21 No. - 3407
	7-21 No. - 3408
	7-21 No. - 3409
	7-21 No. - 3410
	7-21 No. - 3411
	7-21 No. - 3412
	7-21 No. - 3413
	7-21 No. - 3414
	7-21 No. - 3415
	7-21 No. - 3416
	7-21 No. - 3417
	7-21 No. - 3418
	7-21 No. - 3419
	7-21 No. - 3420
	7-21 No. - 3421
	7-21 No. - 3422
	7-21 No. - 3423
	7-21 No. - 3424
	7-21 No. - 3425
	7-21 No. - 3426
	7-21 No. - 3427
	7-21 No. - 3428
	7-21 No. - 3429
	7-21 No. - 3430
	7-21 No. - 3431
	7-21 No. - 3432
	7-21 No. - 3433
	7-21 No. - 3434
	7-21 No. - 3435



